

## Ruling Council of the Empire of Adammia Act 41

## Government Ministries Act 2017

This Act of Council reorganises the structure of the Imperial Government by merging several government departments.

## Section 1

- a) The Ministry of Citizenship and the Ministry of Information shall be merged to form a new government department known as the Ministry of Citizenship and Information.
- b) The Ministry of Citizenship and the Ministry of Information shall cease to exist as individual bodies, and their combined resources and responsibilities shall be given to the Ministry of Citizenship and Information.
- c) The Imperial Archive, the Imperial Institute of History, the Imperial Institute of Geography and the Imperial Statistics Office shall be placed under the control of the Ministry of Citizenship and Information.

## Section 2

- a) The Ministry of Culture, the Ministry of Science and Technology, the Ministry of the Environment and the Ministry of Infrastructure shall be merged to form a new government department known as the Ministry of National Development.
- b) The Ministry of Culture, the Ministry of Science and Technology, the Ministry of the Environment and the Ministry of Infrastructure shall cease to exist as individual bodies, and their combined resources and responsibilities shall be given to the Ministry of National Development.
- c) The National Gallery, the Adammic Imperial Space Agency, the Adammic Weather Office, the Transport Network Agency and the National

Communications Agency shall be placed under the control of the Ministry of National Development.

d) Ownership of the Adammic Express, Adammic Online Broadcasting and Imperial Mail shall be transferred to the Ministry of National Development.

Written and tabled by HIM Emperor Adam I: *Adamus Primus Imperator* PASSED

AYES: 6 | NOES: 0

Adam I

Prince Jake

Emperor Mother Jayne |

Reginald Hall

Paul McKenna |

Andrew Hall

Signed, *Adamus Primus Imperator* 

21st August 2017 23:40

XXI.VIII.MMXVII CCXXXIII.V.ADAMVS I